

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

DADA, *et al.*,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

WITTE, *et al.*,

Respondents-Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:20-cv-458

Judge Dee D. Drell

Magistrate Judge Joseph H.L. Perez-Montes

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 I. COVID-19 Is an Unprecedented and Lethal Global Pandemic2

 II. COVID-19 is Exceedingly Dangerous for Individuals Like Plaintiffs, Who Have Underlying Health Concerns.....2

 III. Relevant ICE Detention Facilities Are Ticking Time Bombs; They Do Not, and Cannot, Meet Public Health Standards to Prevent Widespread Infections.....4

 IV. ICE’s Response to COVID-19 Is Insufficient to Prevent the Spread of This Life-Threatening Disease.....6

 V. The Consensus of Public Health Experts is That Individuals Most Vulnerable to COVID-19 Should Immediately Be Released to Protect them From Serious Illness or Death.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....10

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR DUE PROCESS CLAIMS12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Continued Detention Violates Their Due Process Right To Protection From Harm And To Be Free From Punitive Conditions12

 1. Because They Are In Civil Detention, Plaintiffs Have a Right to be Free From Punitive Conditions Of Detention in ICE Detention Facilities12

 B. Continuing Detention Constitutes Deliberate Indifference to a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm14

 C. ICE Lacks A Constitutionally Adequate Purpose For Continued Detention.....17

 D. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On Their Claim That Continued Detention Violates Procedural Due Process18

 III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST TILTS SHARPLY IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS’ RELEASE20

 IV. IMMEDIATE RELEASE IS THE ONLY EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR PLAINTIFFS’ UNLAWFUL DETENTION, WHICH THE COURT HAS AMPLE AUTHORITY TO ORDER21

 V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PROVIDE SECURITY PRIOR TO ISSUING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Basank, et al. v. Decker, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02518-AT (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	13
<i>Bianco v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00147-WCB, 2014 WL 1049067 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2014)	21
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	23
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Taylor</i> , 911 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Cabral v. Decker</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24
<i>Calderon v. Cronen</i> , No. 18-10225 (MLW) (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020)	16
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , No. CV 20-00605 TJH (AFMx) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)	12
<i>Chambers v. Coventry Health Care of Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 382 (E.D. La. 2004)....	11
<i>Cohen v. Coahoma Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992)	21
<i>Cole v. Livingston</i> , No. 4:14-CV-1698, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80345 (S.D. Tex. June 21, 2016)	25
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	18
<i>Corrigan Dispatch Company v. Casa Guzman</i> , 569 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Coronel, et al. v. Decker</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02472-AJN (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....	16, 20
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	18, 19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	12
<i>DSC Commc'ns Corp. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Duran v. Elrod</i> , 713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Duvall v. Dallas Cty., Tex.</i> , 631 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Johnson</i> , 209 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 655 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	15
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> , No. CV 85-4544-DMG (AGRx) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2020).....	21
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	13, 18
<i>Fraihat v. Wolf, et al.</i> , No. ED CV 20-00590 TJH (KSx) (C.D. Cal. Mar 30, 2020).....	16
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.</i> , 135 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Harris v. Hegmann</i> , 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	22, 23
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	2, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18, 22
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	23
<i>In re Bahadur</i> , No. EP-19-CV-00357-DCG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33455 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2020)	11
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....	20
<i>In re Kumar</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 377 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	13
<i>In the Matter of the Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentences</i> , Case No. 84230 (N.J. Mar. 22, 2020).....	16

<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	17
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Jones v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	17
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	18
<i>Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Leslie v. Holder</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 627 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	24
<i>Mapp v. Reno</i> , 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Malam v. Adducci, et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-10829-JEL-APP (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Matter of Extradition of Toledo Manrique</i> , No. 19MJ71055MAG1TSH, 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....	7, 16, 24
<i>Mobile Cty. Jail Inmates v. Purvis</i> , 581 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Ala. 1984).....	24
<i>Monumental Task Comm., Inc. v. Foxx</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. La. 2016).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	21
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	17
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Smith</i> , 541 F. Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	25
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Pierre v. United States</i> , 525 F.2d 933 (5th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Poree v. Collins</i> , 866 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	20
<i>Sanchez v. Winfrey</i> , No. CIV.A.SA04CA0293RFNN, 2004 WL 1118718 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2004).....	24
<i>Shepherd v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Thakker, et al. v. Doll, et al.</i> , No 1:20-cv-00480-JEJ (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Barkman</i> , No. 3:19-cr-0052-RCJ-WGC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45628 (D. Nev. Mar. 17, 2020).....	21
<i>Umana Jovel v. Thomas Decker, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00308-GBD-SN (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 19 Cr. 140-13, 2020 WL 1274857 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Raihan</i> , No. 20-cr-68-BMC- JO (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , No. 15-cr-95 (AJN), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47846 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2020).....	24
<i>Unknown Parties v. Johnson</i> , No. CV-15-00250-TUC (DCBx), 2016 WL 8188563 (D. Ariz. No. 18, 2016).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971).....	23
<i>Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr</i> , No. 18-71460 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2020).....	16, 24
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	18, 19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 10, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2243 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 22, 23, 24
